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Mr. Juan Carf0S Varela 
President ohbe Republic 
Palacio Presidencial 
Panama I, Republica de Panama 

Subj~t: [nvestment ia tbe Republic of Panama 

y ,our Excellency: 

16 Ju.ly 2015 

The Republic of Panama is hereby notified that a dispute: has arisen. under the Convention rn force 
between tne Republic of Panama (the ··state'") and the Republi.c of Italy oo tl!te Promotion and 
Protect!ion of Investments dated April 30, 2009 (the ··Panama-Italy BIT") by and among, on the ,one 
band. the State, and. on the other hand. Salini lmpregilo S.p.A. (formerly [mpregilo S.p.A~), which is 
a legal person constituted and duly organized under the laws of the RepubUc of Italy who in 'tested in 
Panama. This dispute gives rise to a number of claims: discussed herein, which under nhis letter are 
being brought exclusively on behalf of Salini lmpregilo S.p.A (the .. Investor'·}. 

Tihe lnvesior made investments in Panama for the de~ign and ~o!lstr'Qction of the. Tbird. Set of Locks. of 
the Panama Canal (the "'ProjecC). On August 11 , 2009, the Investor entered into Contract NQ. CMC-
221427 (th~ "Contract") with Autoridad del Can.a i de Panama ("'ACP .. or the~ '"Employer"), the State 
entity ~ponsible for admin1stc:ring and financing the Project. and which is established purswnt to 
Title XIV of the Panamanian Constitution and the Organic. Law of June I f. t997. As you. are aw.are, 
the Project is the main component of the Panama Canal Expans~n Program that was> approved by 
public referendum on October 22, 2006. and is intended to more than double the capacit}l of the 
Panama Canal. generating significantly increased revenues fot:'the State. 

The Inve-stor - both in its individual capacity and through. its share ownmhil)' and patti:ciprti01n in 
Grupo Unidos por el Canal S.A. ('·GUP'C S.A."). the Pan.unanian Project Company- b4Si diljgtntl:y 
pcrfonned ·under the Contract. and the Project is mot-e than 90% complete. Fn this: re,gant it must bt 
emphasized that the claims asserted by the Investor below are not dlupficative of and without pr~udice 
to any other claims being pursued by GUPC S.A. with respect to the Project. Indeed. the [nvestor tn 
its own name has contributed hundreds of millions in cash equi~. loans. guarantees; techn~cal 
expertise. and managerial experience to finance and perform the Contract to ensure completioo of the 
Project. 

i!lte .ht'fes.'tor c-ongratulates your Excellency and the Republic ofPana.ma on h.osting oftbe Summift o:f 
the Americas tn April. gath.e-ring national leaders in Panama City. fbe fnvestur noo:dl that one ofthe 
higfdfghts of the nattonal Leaders' visit w the State was the opportunity to ~isit the Panama Canal and 
observe the highly advanced state of the works that th~ ln"'estor. along with GUPC S.A. and its other 
shareholders. have achieved despite significant difficultres encountered during the: c;our.se of the 
Projeet. 
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Indeed. from the inception of tlie Project. the Sane bas committed rtu.merou.s actioos, md omissil:)hs 
which, including those set forth below, hav~ seriously atlected the Investor's rights Uffder th:c 
Panama-Italy BJT, and which have adversely impacted and destruyed the val~K of its· tnvesttnenn in 
Panama. Further, despite the Investor' s good faith negotiations in !014 to try and partially address 
the fmancial consequences the State·s breaches. the Srate has continued to \!iolate its treaty and 
contractual obligations to the detriment of the Investor. Among other things. the State, eitherdiirectly 
or through ACP: 

• Induced the Investor's investment based on representltions during its tender process and 
throughout the execution of the Project - in particular, the State's failure to dlisdose accurate 
geotechnical data on existrng ground conditions at the sitr~ induding prior history of 
dredging, geological faults and quality of con.struction materials.. - oo which. the [n-vestor 
re~ied. and which were later shown to be misrepresentations and grossly neg:ligent ~hav~or, 
as detennined by the independent adjudication board appointed under· the Contract; 

• Breached its duty to act with transpar:enq during the tender process in breach of the: State ·:s 
duty to safeguard the interests of the contractors under publf.c con.tracting.law, and breached 
statutory obligations by failing to act in a timeLy manner to correc.t overburdens imposed on 
the Contract. due to actions and omissions attributable to- the State. 

• Arbitrarily and unreasonably failed to apply Panamanian law to restore equilibrium in the 
Project after the unforeseen ground conditions cused disproportionate finarrcial burdens on 
the Investor, resulting in a complete loss of protlts and, indeed. resulting vn maj~or losses ;and 
financial burdens for the Investor: 

!I Violated Artkle 133(6) of ACP' s regulations, - requiring rhat ACP a.~:t in a timely manncrr to 
avoid more onerous work on a contractor as a result of actions/omissions by ACP - with 
respect to the Investor as compared to the inv¢stors on the- Pacific Appro.u:b Channel - 4 
(··PAC-4~) contract. which were granted approximately three additional years, a:nd a:n 
additional increase of nearly a quarter: of their contract price. due to simflar· unfon:seen and/011' 
undisclosed ground conditions that were acknowledged by ACP~ 

• Continually frustrated the Project through arbitrary and unreasonable behavior, inducing by 
failing to perfonn. abusing its powers. and refusing to meet its obligations for the 
detennination of entitlements under the process established in the Co!lltract and und!er Panama 
law, forcing the Investor to fund the Pn>ject during protracted and multiple di.:sputes 
procedures~ demonstrating a complete lack of good faith; 

• Mism®aged the Contract fr-om the outse_t or the ProJect. resulting in unwarranted added 
requirements em the Investor with attendant expenses~ 

• Conditioned variations of the Conrract on waivers of the lnvestor·s rights.. in violation of good 
faith and the State' s own manda(oey laws and regulations: 

iii Unlawfully pressured the Investor. along with the other shareholders in GUPC S .. .A ... to 
undertake Hability for some ot'GUPC S.A.' s subcontractordefays caused by ACP and\1not by 
the Contractor: 

• Breached its obi igation& under the Ccrntra;;t, and tailed to disdose t:t<itleal itiformatitYrn with 
reprd ·to delays in the completion of the; adjacent PAC.-4 project ·\\t~rks. rtsufting n 
additional dalhage to the ContractoFand the Investo·r. 1 
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Improperly deducted, delayed and impaired pa)ments, forcing the Investor w provi~ furtlier 
financing to the Project 

Was responsible for the stoppage of works on the Project in late 2013 and early 2014 • 
resulting in Project delays. and the need for emergency negotiations: 

Failed to negotiate in good faith with the Investor leading to. and resulting from. the 
Memorandum of Understandjng signed on March I J , 2014 ("'MOU"); 

Imposed extra--<:ontractual obligations on the Investor during the. delay in obtaining finandng. 
in contravention of the intent and lettet of the MOU; 

Delayed the ·signing of the MOU Variation Order. leading to more than a five month del(ly in 
obtaining critical financing for the Project. and resulting in a hannful fmancial impact on the 
ln\'estor; 

Executed a media campaign with discriminatory publi\: statements by various State officials 
that ""ere injurious to investor's reputation; 

Enacted discriminator)' and project specific legislation regarding labor on wages ·and 
conditions on the Project, incn:asing the cost burden suffered by the fm,·estor; and 

failed to act under its statutory authority during the nationwide construction labor strike in 
2014 which further impacted the labor costs for the Project. 

Moreover. during the course of the ln"estor-·s participation in the Proj~t. the IO'testor "'as targeted in 
sta~ements of various representatives of the Panamanian Government directly,. and through the State' s 
conduct and influence over ACP. For example, very high level govem.ment representatives publ.icly 
refmed to the State' s intention to rake O\'er the Project from GUPC S.A. and its shareholders to 
-culminate the expansion and construction works." 1 Likewise, the President of the Natiooal 
Assembly - 1referring to the Investor - exhorted ACP to stop negotiating with the· ·the Italians·· and 
noted that the ln,·estor had to bear a. ··criminal or civil'' cost.:! Additionally, the Chle( Executive 
Officer of ACP publicly implied that GLJPC S.A. wa.~ nearing bankruptcy, ~hen this was, in fad, not 
ttue.J These art only a few examples of the negative acti.ons and negative publicity campaigns ·.that 
the State has carried otrt against the ln~estor and rts holding in GUPC S.A. 

Such discriminatory. arbitrary~ unreasonabl~. and capricious treatment by the Stare constitute breaches 
ofth~ Panama-Italy BIT. induding of the foLlowing obligations: 

• Fair wild Eq11il11bl1 Trrt~~~~~e11t: the Stare llas breached Article 11(3) of the treat)' by failing. to 
accord the Investor fair and equitable treatment. including through the State·s 
misrepresentations of the geotechni~al conditions of the soil at the- Project site durmg the 
tender process. and throughout the execution of the Project. as ~ell a. throu~ subsequent 
failures to negotiate in good faith regarding unforeseen Project cos~. the unfair n!'Quirement 
for the Investor to "'ai"e its rights in ,;iolation of local law~ and regulations. and taiJuft! m 
comply with local laws and regulalions . .~ 

' .5« Martinelli. U w va. truene o relaiii{Jagrut se hani Ia ampilacu51f del canal de PclftQMa. CNN ESPANoL (Jan. 22. 20 1-t). 
~ See QtiifaM acudird ei 12 d.t Febrero a fa Asamhltta \'a~.:umol para exp&ar Ja situaciolf de las obrar rkl CWJai. 
Et. EcOt-OMI.SlA PAI'IAMA <(feb. 07. 201~). _,.---

: Qkija"o~- qw GUPC Joui.tc/~ e~ bunctu'rot.a. Cruno. (Jul'j 31. 2014). . ) 

Conv~muon lx\wcen tho: Republic ot Panama and tbl! Republic of Italy on nh~ Pmmotion and Prur.;:c on of lnv.:::--.tl'il - -ts 
dat.~:IJ April 30. 2009 ("Panama-Ita!} Blr' ). Art. 11(31. · 
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• Ptot«tion froM ArbiJrary, lfnjustijied or DlsoiMilttfltffj" Tnflltneltt. the' State hliSi furttfer 
violated Article 11(3) of the treaty, including through the State's failure to disclose critical 
inttormation with regard to delays in the completion of the adjacent PAC-4 projeci works, as 
well as the disparate treatment by with the Investor was given as compared to the; additional 
compensation and time extensions accorded to the foreign national. contractors on the :PAC-4 
project to the detriment of the Investor.' 

• Ollsenr~ ill Good Fuitll tire 011/iglllions Entered With tile lt~ve.stor: the State has violated. 
Article 11(4) of the BIT including through the State's fail.ure to adequately pelfo.rm the 
Contract through its conttol of ACP,6 and its failure to reston:. the cuntracruai balan-ee ·- a1 
demanded by Panamanian administrative law, pursuant to which the State, through ACP, has 
a statutocy mandate to both act in good faith and equitab~y towards the ln¥estor, and to 
safeguard its rights and interests. 7 

These breaches ofthe Panama-Italy BIT give rise to claims that are being pursued exchrst\''efy by the 
Investo:r, separate and apart from any claims being asserted, by GUPC with res.pect to breac.hes of 
contractual obli,gations by ACP. 

As a consequence of the State • s violations of its obi igatili>ns underthe· Panama-ltaly SIT, the Investor 
has suffered and continues to incur significant financial damage, for which the: State. should be .held 
~OWl_tab[e, The mvestor IJw pre.limina_rily estimated the amount of <faro~ to be: in e~o~s.s of 
USS 2.2 billion- which includes, additional equity a.nd debt c_ontr(butions by the fnvestor, as we'll as 
the provis.ioo of joint guarantees for further fun<fing - and the Investor should be compensated for: 

• 

• 

• 

il 

• 

Ct,rpe:nsatory D~~~~~t~ge.v: the State should compensate the Investor for damages that wiU be 
sufficient rto erase the State-· s treaty and contractual breaches, and restore tbe situation that the: 
Investor would have been in. had the State not breached its obligations. 

Lo.st Retu,.,. on lnve$/melll, Jme,nst andlol' Finallcing Vallte: th:e State should compensate 
the !Investor for its lost return on investment. and any intert-.it and tlnancing clharges. 
induding. but not limited to those assaciated ~i(h the cost overruns caused by the State's 
m~srepresentations and/or gross ne-gligence in failing to di.sclose th-e geotechnical ~onditiions 
ofdre Project site during the render stage. 

Lostlluinns Opporllllfilies ad Oppommity Costs of .Managr.rialund E"'Pit'y'e Time: 
the State is responsible for the losses· incurred by the Investor by not hav.ing th~ oppvrtunity to 
undertik.e other projects due to the required flnandal and managerial commitments to the 
Project. 

lftukt'lllili:Pilo11 ofllesourcts: the Sta:te is responsible for the lnve,stor's_ lasses ~fit~u~ il'l 
relation to resoan:es eommitted to the Ptuject wkkh haYe bee.11. un-derutJiized. or not util'ized 
at all, d,ti~ co the State· s treat)' and contractual breaches. 

lnciMftlal Dtmlugn: the State is respon~ible fot all i:nc.ide:nta:l expenseS< tfiat tbe fhve-sto:r 
ineutted to attempt to reparr the damage., and mitrgrrre the, loss .. caused by the S't:Ite's treaty 
and contractua.l breach~-

' Panama-Ita:ly BIT. Alt. 11(3}. 
b Panama-haly Blr). Art. 11(-J). 
7 Organic Law on ACP. an. 53: ACP Procui\>J'I'lent R~gulations arts. 2. 90. I)O, I3J(SI4b).l8); G~nefil.l Pllbi•"G=,._...,.... 
law.Law No.22 of2006. i\rts. 21·22. 
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• Monrl JJum~~gn: the State is respcrnsible for moral darnag~ h:tOJrred as a rt'!u£t ·of the 
State's wrongful acts, including the State•s disparaging stateme.nts and baseless c:ritfdsm of 
th·e Investor, which bave resulted in detrimenta.l effe:cts· on the: worldwide and industry 
reputation and image of the Investor, which is l.isted in the stock-exchange, and. whose shar:e 
value has been detrimentally affected by the injurious attacks abusively released by the State 
and ACP' s officials during the Project's performance. 

Despite the drcumstance:s. the Investor - itself and through irs shareholding in GUPC S.A. -
continues to be committed to the suceess fuJ and expeditious completion of the: Projo:r, :and to 
reaching a mutually beneficial solution with Panama. Thus.- pt.~rsuamt to Articfe IX of th.e Panama• 
Italy B.IT, the ~nvestor hereby invites the State to engage in consultations an:d o.egotiations in an 
attempt to resolve the disputes amicably within six months from the date of thiis fetter. The lovestor 
pr.efers 1to ,resolve this dispute amicably, if possible. 

ln an effort to find a mutually satisfactory solution, tlile lnves.tor stand!i ready to take ;part in 
discussjons designed to lead to a prompt resolution of these: pressing issues. Indeed,. we an: fully 
availab~e to meet witlt Your Excellency at yo ur earliest convenience:. and suggest any date between 
27 July 2015 and 31 July 2015. 

The Investor reserves all rights 11$ to any dispute that is rtQt resolved througb coosuJtati.on: :an.d 
negotiatioo. including the rigbt to pursue intem.a.tional arbinratiarrt under the P~.mrmaAttaly BliT, as weU 
as aJl:Y other rights under the law, tiJe Contract. or any other applicable a.greements or insll:t:rmesnts. 
We hereby r.esen;e our right to amend. modify and/or expand upon this notice of dispute. funher, 
nothing herein is intended. to prejudice or waive any rights or entitlements that the [nyes·tor, 
GUPC S.A .• or any other panies may have under the law, the Contract, or any o,th.er applicable 
agreements or instruments. The lnvestol" hopes that recoui'Se to these rights wilf not be l!lecessary and 
very much welcomes the opportunity to resolve the dispute amicably . 

• • 
, -ne"' to your Ex.ceiLenc,y our assurances of our highest considerat~on and esteem. 

Sin .ty. 

tm 

.~ ief' Exeeutive Officer 

Salini~lmpregilo S.p.A. 
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Copy to: 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Isabel de Saint Malo de Al\'arado 
San felipe. Calle 3 
Palacio Bolivar 
Panama 4, Republica de Panama 

Ministry of Economy and Finance 
Dulcidio De La Guardia 
Via Espana y Calle 52 Este 
Edi fkio OGA W t\ 
Panan:ta • , Republica de Panama 

i ----·----------------~~----
1·----------~F~IR~:!~.A~--~~~--~ 

~inistr) for Canal Affairs 
Roberto Roy 
Editicio de Ia Administraci6n del Canal 
ALtos de Balboa 
Balboa. Ancon. Republica de Panama 

Procuraduria de Ia AdministracicSn 
Kenia Portell 
CaUe 34, Ave. Cuba 
La Ex.,posicion - Ant•guo Palacio de Arte 
Panama. RepUblica de Panama 

b u~ _:r~tv· 
~ g_ ~o9 -sC9 


